insurance policies to safeguard its assets from risk of loss. Insurance coverage appears to be
consistent with previous years. During the year ended December 31, 2015 and the two previous
fiscal years, no settlements exceeded insurance coverage.

DRAFT

-42-

NOTE M – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Township participates in federally assisted grant programs. These programs are subject to
program compliance audits by the grantors or their representatives. The Township is potentially
liable for any expenditures which may be disallowed pursuant to the terms of these grant
programs. Management is not aware of any material items of noncompliance which would result
in the disallowance of program expenditures.

NOTE N – CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

Net position as of January 1, 2015 has been restated for the exclusion of the Library Fund from
the financial statements.  The Library Fund was previously reported as part of the Township’s
financial statements in error.

Net position as of January 1, 2015 has also been restated for the implementation of GASB
Statement No. 68, as amended by GASB Statement No. 71.

The effects of the above restatements are shown below:

Net position as previously reported at December 31, 2014: 8,629,525$
Prior period adjustment:

Elimination of Library Fund from financial statements (500,752)
Net pension liability (1,544,107)

Net position as restated, January 1, 2015 6,584,666$

DRAFT

Required Supplementary Information

DRAFT

Original and Variance
Final Favorable

Revenues Budget Actual (Unfavorable)
Taxes 7,746,737$   8,795,599$   1,048,862$
Licenses and permits 336,500 382,955   46,455
Fines and violations 36,000 36,467   467
Government grants and subsidies 291,100 310,706   19,606
Charges for services 312,350 520,652   208,302
Interest earnings 2,889   3,240   351
Contributions -   4,450   4,450
Miscellaneous -   14,789   14,789

Total revenues 8,725,576 10,068,858 1,343,282

Expenditures
General government 1,098,216 1,085,739 12,477
Public safety 3,448,648 3,445,611 3,037
Highways and streets 1,887,476 1,864,430 23,046
Library and recreation 530,785 496,747 34,038
Health and sanitation 1,015,507 991,036 24,471
Insurance 198,823 196,017 2,806
Miscellaneous 37,697 37,081 616
Debt service:

Principal 225,000 225,000 -
Interest 320,424 320,424 -

Total expenditures 8,762,576 8,662,085 100,491

Excess of Revenues Over (Under)
Expenditures (37,000) 1,406,773 1,443,773

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Proceeds from sales of capital assets 2,000   -   (2,000)
Refund of prior year's receipts (10,000)   (17,902)   (7,902)
Transfers to other funds 45,000   (848,705) (893,705)

Total other financing uses 37,000   (866,607)   (903,607)

Net Changes in Fund Balances -   540,166   540,166

Fund Balances, Beginning of Year -   1,474,930 1,474,930

Fund Balances, End of Year -$   2,015,096$   2,015,096$

Township of South Fayette
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual - General Fund
Year ended December 31, 2015

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
-43-

DRAFT

2015 2014
Total Pension Liability:

Service cost 211,736$   200,338$
Interest 712,440   684,399

[…]

insurance policies to safeguard its assets from risk of loss. Insurance coverage appears to be
consistent with previous years. During the year ended December 31, 2015 and the two previous
fiscal years, no settlements exceeded insurance coverage.

DRAFT

-42-

NOTE M – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Township participates in federally assisted grant programs. These programs are subject to
program compliance audits by the grantors or their representatives. The Township is potentially
liable for any expenditures which may be disallowed pursuant to the terms of these grant
programs. Management is not aware of any material items of noncompliance which would result
in the disallowance of program expenditures.

NOTE N – CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

Net position as of January 1, 2015 has been restated for the exclusion of the Library Fund from
the financial statements.  The Library Fund was previously reported as part of the Township’s
financial statements in error.

Net position as of January 1, 2015 has also been restated for the implementation of GASB
Statement No. 68, as amended by GASB Statement No. 71.

The effects of the above restatements are shown below:

Net position as previously reported at December 31, 2014: 8,629,525$
Prior period adjustment:

Elimination of Library Fund from financial statements (500,752)
Net pension liability (1,544,107)

Net position as restated, January 1, 2015 6,584,666$

DRAFT

Required Supplementary Information

DRAFT

Original and Variance
Final Favorable

Revenues Budget Actual (Unfavorable)
Taxes 7,746,737$   8,795,599$   1,048,862$
Licenses and permits 336,500 382,955   46,455
Fines and violations 36,000 36,467   467
Government grants and subsidies 291,100 310,706   19,606
Charges for services 312,350 520,652   208,302
Interest earnings 2,889   3,240   351
Contributions -   4,450   4,450
Miscellaneous -   14,789   14,789

Total revenues 8,725,576 10,068,858 1,343,282

Expenditures
General government 1,098,216 1,085,739 12,477
Public safety 3,448,648 3,445,611 3,037
Highways and streets 1,887,476 1,864,430 23,046
Library and recreation 530,785 496,747 34,038
Health and sanitation 1,015,507 991,036 24,471
Insurance 198,823 196,017 2,806
Miscellaneous 37,697 37,081 616
Debt service:

Principal 225,000 225,000 -
Interest 320,424 320,424 -

Total expenditures 8,762,576 8,662,085 100,491

Excess of Revenues Over (Under)
Expenditures (37,000) 1,406,773 1,443,773

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Proceeds from sales of capital assets 2,000   -   (2,000)
Refund of prior year's receipts (10,000)   (17,902)   (7,902)
Transfers to other funds 45,000   (848,705) (893,705)

Total other financing uses 37,000   (866,607)   (903,607)

Net Changes in Fund Balances -   540,166   540,166

Fund Balances, Beginning of Year -   1,474,930 1,474,930

Fund Balances, End of Year -$   2,015,096$   2,015,096$

Township of South Fayette
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual - General Fund
Year ended December 31, 2015

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
-43-

DRAFT

2015 2014
Total Pension Liability:

Service cost 211,736$   200,338$
Interest 712,440   684,399